THE EFFECTS OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL
TREATMENTS ON THE PROPERTIES OF
KENAF/POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

SITINUR ATIKAH BINTI AMAUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2022



THE EFFECTS OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENTS ON THE
PROPERTIES OF KENAF/POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

SITI NUR ATIKAH BINTI AMAUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Bachelor of Sciences (Hons) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2022



This Final Year Project Report entitled “The Effects of Different Chemical
Treatments on the Properties of Kenaf/Polypropylene Composite” was
submitted by Siti Nur Atikah binti Amauddin in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Sciences (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty
of Applied Sciences, was approved by

Nor Mazlina Abdul Wahab
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Muhammad Syukri Mohd Azman Zalina Zainal Abidin
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau 02600 Arau
Perlis Perlis

Date: 22/7/2022



ABSTRACT

THE EFFECTS OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENTS ON THE
PROPERTIES OF KENAF/POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

In recent years, the use of natural fibers in polymer composites has expanding
tremendously due to its environmentally friendly substitute for the synthetic fibers.
Previous studies have proved that chemical treatment such as alkaline and silane
treatment improve adhesion of the constituent materials that lead to increase in
mechanical properties of kenaf fiber reinforced plastic. The primary aim of this
research is to study the effects of different chemical treatments on the properties of
kenaf/polypropylene composite. The fibers were treated with 6% sodium hydroxide
(NaOH) and 0.5% 3-aminopropyltriethoxysilane (3-APE) coupling agent for 24 h.
Kenaf and polypropylene were mixed by using melt mixing techniques and
fabricated by compression molding for sample preparation and the fiber content in
the composite is kept fixed at 30 php. From this study, NaOH treatment increases
the tensile strength by 18.87% compared to untreated kenaf/PP composite, whereas
silane treatment showed decrement in strength by 39.63% due to some void
presence in the sample. Impact strength showed both treatments have greater impact
strength compared to untreated composite with increment of 49.77% for NaOH
treatment and 64.81% for 3-APE treatment. Water absorption of treated composite
showed greater water uptake due to void presence in the samples and densities of
the treated composites were slightly higher than untreated composite which
indicates better adhesion between the treated fiber and polypropylene. The FTIR
analysis proved the removal of hemicellulose and lignin in both NaOH and silane
samples, hence, improves the mechanical properties of treated kenaf/PP composite.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives

1.5 Research Questions

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Polymer Composite
2.1.1 Polypropylene (PP)
2.2 Natural Filler
2.2.1 Kenaf
2.3 Filler Treatments
2.3.1 Alkaline treatment (NaOH)
2.3.2 Silane coupling agent treatment

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Sample Preparation
3.2.1 Preparation of Kenaf Fiber
3.2.3 Chemical treatments of Kenaf Fiber
3.2.3.1 Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH)
3.2.3.2 3-aminopropyltriethoxysilane (3-APE)
3.2.4 Preparation of Kenaf/PP Composite
3.3 Mechanical Testing
3.3.1 Tensile test

oo ~NOo Ok

12
14
17
21
21
22

25
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
27
27
29
29





