THE EFFECTS OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENTS ON THE PROPERTIES OF KENAF/POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

SITI NUR ATIKAH BINTI AMAUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2022

THE EFFECTS OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENTS ON THE PROPERTIES OF KENAF/POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

SITI NUR ATIKAH BINTI AMAUDDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Sciences (Hons) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "The Effects of Different Chemical Treatments on the Properties of Kenaf/Polypropylene Composite" was submitted by Siti Nur Atikah binti Amauddin in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Sciences (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, was approved by

Nor Mazlina Abdul Wahab
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Polymer Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Muhammad Syukri Mohd Azman Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Zalina Zainal Abidin Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: <u>22/7/2022</u>

ABSTRACT

THE EFFECTS OF DIFFERENT CHEMICAL TREATMENTS ON THE PROPERTIES OF KENAF/POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITE

In recent years, the use of natural fibers in polymer composites has expanding tremendously due to its environmentally friendly substitute for the synthetic fibers. Previous studies have proved that chemical treatment such as alkaline and silane treatment improve adhesion of the constituent materials that lead to increase in mechanical properties of kenaf fiber reinforced plastic. The primary aim of this research is to study the effects of different chemical treatments on the properties of kenaf/polypropylene composite. The fibers were treated with 6% sodium hydroxide (NaOH) and 0.5% 3-aminopropyltriethoxysilane (3-APE) coupling agent for 24 h. Kenaf and polypropylene were mixed by using melt mixing techniques and fabricated by compression molding for sample preparation and the fiber content in the composite is kept fixed at 30 php. From this study, NaOH treatment increases the tensile strength by 18.87% compared to untreated kenaf/PP composite, whereas silane treatment showed decrement in strength by 39.63% due to some void presence in the sample. Impact strength showed both treatments have greater impact strength compared to untreated composite with increment of 49.77% for NaOH treatment and 64.81% for 3-APE treatment. Water absorption of treated composite showed greater water uptake due to void presence in the samples and densities of the treated composites were slightly higher than untreated composite which indicates better adhesion between the treated fiber and polypropylene. The FTIR analysis proved the removal of hemicellulose and lignin in both NaOH and silane samples, hence, improves the mechanical properties of treated kenaf/PP composite.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET ABSTRACT ABSTRAK ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF SYMBOLS LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	PAGE i ii iii iv v iii viii ix x
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of Study 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Significance of Study 1.4 Objectives 1.5 Research Questions	1 5 6 7 8
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Polymer Composite 2.1.1 Polypropylene (PP) 2.2 Natural Filler 2.2.1 Kenaf 2.3 Filler Treatments 2.3.1 Alkaline treatment (NaOH) 2.3.2 Silane coupling agent treatment	9 12 14 17 21 21 22
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 3.1 Materials 3.1.1 Raw Materials 3.1.2 Chemicals 3.1.3 Apparatus 3.2 Sample Preparation 3.2.1 Preparation of Kenaf Fiber 3.2.3 Chemical treatments of Kenaf Fiber 3.2.3.1 Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) 3.2.3.2 3-aminopropyltriethoxysilane (3-APE) 3.2.4 Preparation of Kenaf/PP Composite 3.3 Mechanical Testing 3.3.1 Tensile test	25 25 25 25 26 26 26 27 27 27 29